FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2022 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Schexnayder to Engrossed House Bill No. 758 by Representative Schexnayder

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 3, after "1483(A)(1)," and before "(C)," delete "(B)(6) through (8)," and
- 3 insert "(B)(introductory paragraph) and (6) through (8),"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 1, line 4, after "1484(B)(4)" delete the remainder of the line and insert "and R.S. 6 40:961.1, to enact R.S. 3:1462(19), 1482(E), and 1483(B)(9) and (M), and"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 8 On page 1, line 10, after "1483(A)(1)," and before "(C)," delete "(B)(6) through (8)," and 9 insert "(B)(introductory paragraph) and (6) through (8),"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 11 On page 1, line 11, after "reenacted" delete the remainder of the line and insert "and R.S.
- 12 3:1462(19), 1482(E), and 1483(B)(9) and (M) are hereby"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 14 On page 6, line 25, after "shall" and before the colon ":" insert "meet the following criteria"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 16 On page 7, delete lines 6 and 7 in their entirety and insert the following:

17	"Gelatin-based Edibles	8mg	None	0.3%	<u>1%</u>
18	Food & Beverages	None	<u>8mg</u>	0.3%	<u>1%</u> "

- 19 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- 20 On page 7, delete lines 9 and 10 in their entirety
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 22 On page 7, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:
- 23 "(9) A serving shall be clearly identified by one of the following means:

 (a) The package contains a measuring device that measures single servings
 25 of the product.
 26 (b) The packaging clearly enables a consumer to determine when a single
 27 serving has been consumed."

- 1 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 9</u>
- 2 On page 7, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:
- 3 "(c) Clearly state the amount of THC per serving, serving size, and servings
 4 per package."
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 6 On page 7, line 24, after "information" and before the colon ":" delete "for the final product"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 8 On page 7, line 27, after "(2)" delete the remainder of the line, delete line 28 in its entirety,
 9 and on page 8, line 1, delete "(3)"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 11 On page 8, delete lines 5 and 6 in their entirety and insert the following:

"(3) A potency test of the final product indicating the serving size, total THC per serving, total number of servings, and total THC per package, identified as milligrams per grams. (4) Verification that any cannabinoids in the product are derived from hemp."

- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 18 On page 8, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:
- 19 "(d) Employ a minimum of two full-time employees to review and approve
 20 products. The positions shall be filled utilizing existing department vacancies and
 21 associated funding."
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- On page 8, line 26, after "approval," and before "limits" insert "definitions for product types
 provided for in Subsection B of this Section,"
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 26 On page 8, after line 28, insert the following:
- 27 "<u>M. Any product or packaging that does not comply with the provisions of</u>
 28 this Section that was registered with the department and purchased by a permittee
 29 before May 1, 2022, may be sold in Louisiana until December 1, 2022."